PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7716176

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADA SOLUTIONS, LLC	12/28/2022
SUREWERX USA INC.	12/28/2022
PARAMOUNT CORP.	12/28/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	666 FIFTH AVENUE, 18TH FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10103

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9365984
Patent Number:	RE42965
Patent Number:	7409782
Patent Number:	9161593
Patent Number:	D879443
Patent Number:	7171698
Patent Number:	D654582
Patent Number:	7026593
Patent Number:	8713718
Patent Number:	8359672
Patent Number:	6815652
Patent Number:	6855922
Patent Number:	7005624
Patent Number:	7942825
Patent Number:	8161576
Patent Number:	D675383
Patent Number:	D668396
Patent Number:	D668820

PATENT REEL: 062240 FRAME: 0673

507669037

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7984716
Patent Number:	D683502
Patent Number:	D683906
Patent Number:	D678619
Patent Number:	9498382
Patent Number:	10921615
Application Number:	17495950
Application Number:	17096331

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1867807 PAT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAI MALHOTRA
SIGNATURE:	/Jai Malhotra/
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=Salus - IPSA Submission [US]#page2.tif source=Salus - IPSA Submission [US]#page3.tif source=Salus - IPSA Submission [US]#page4.tif source=Salus - IPSA Submission [US]#page5.tif source=Salus - IPSA Submission [US]#page6.tif source=Salus - IPSA Submission [US]#page7.tif

> PATENT REEL: 062240 FRAME: 0674

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, this "Patent Security Agreement"), dated as of December 28, 2022, is made by ADA Solutions, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, SureWerx USA Inc., an Illinois corporation and Paramount Corp., a Massachusetts corporation (each a "Grantor" and together the "Grantors"), in favor of GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, as the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (together, with its successors and assigns, the "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, each Grantor is party to that certain Security Agreement dated as of December 28, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, each Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain Intellectual Property of such Grantor, and has agreed to execute this Patent Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given or given by reference in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and Patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with (a) all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all inventions or designs claimed therein, (c) all income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, and (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (the "Patent Collateral"); provided that "Patent Collateral" shall not include and the Security Interest shall not attach to any Excluded Assets as provided under the Security Agreement.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents record this Patent Security Agreement with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

SECTION 4. Execution in Counterparts. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Patent Security Agreement by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf or .tif file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement. The words "execution", "signed", "signature", "delivery" and words of like import in or relating to this Patent Security Agreement or any document to be signed in connection with this Patent Security Agreement shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in

PATENT REEL: 062240 FRAME: 0675 Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act or any other similar State laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

SECTION 5. Security Agreement. This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein, and that the security interest granted hereunder to the Collateral Agent is in furtherance, and not in limitation, of the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY CLAIMS SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW OR TORT LAW ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF AND ANY DETERMINATIONS WITH RESPECT TO POSTJUDGMENT INTEREST) SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THEREOF, OTHER THAN SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST AND APPLICABLE FEDERAL LAWS PERTAINING TO PATENTS).

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Patent Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

SUREWERX USA INC. PARAMOUNT CORP.

By:

Name: Christopher Baby Title: Chief Executive Officer

ADA SOLUTIONS, J.L.

By:

Name: Christopher Baby

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 062240 FRAME: 0677

Accepted and Agreed:

GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Marc C. Robinson

Title: Senior Managing Director

REEL: 062240 FRAME: 0678

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

SureWerx USA* SureWerx USA* SureWerx USA*	1/29/2013	D675383	12/19/2011	29/408975	US	Profective Sieeve +
	4/24/2012					D 61
	4D4D013	8161576	2/01/2007	11/670024	SU	PROTECTIVE HEADGEAR ASSEMBLY
	5/17/2011	/942825	6/09/2008	12/135686	S	Method and device for monitoring thermal stress +
SureWerx USA*	2/28/2006	7005624	2/10/2005	11/054927	US	Low Power Phototransistor-Based Welding Helmet Providing Reduced Sensitivity To Low Intensity Light and Sharp Phototransistor Response to High Intensity Light +
SureWerx USA*	2/15/2005	6855922	4/19/2004	10/827014	Sn	Low Power Phototransistor-Based Welding Helmet Providing Reduced Sensitivity To Low Intensity Light and Sharp Phototransistor Response to High Intensity Light +
)4 SureWerx USA*	11/09/2004	6815652	4/19/2004	09/659100	Sn	Low Power Phototransistor-Based Welding Helmet Providing Reduced Sensitivity To Low Intensity Light and Sharp Phototransistor Response to High Intensity Light +
3 SureWerx USA*	1/29/2013	8359672	10/21/2008	12/255084	US	Headband With Pivotal Pad HEADBAND WITH PIVOTAL PAD
SureWerx USA*	5/06/2014	8713718	1/29/2013	13/752484	US	HEADBAND WITH PIVOTAL PAD
SureWerx USA*	4/11/2006	7026593	8/11/2005	10/915929	US	Eye-Protection Device Having Dual High Voltage Switching +
2 SureWerx USA*	2/21/2012	D654582	9/30/2008	29/312094	US	Earplug +
7 SureWerx USA*	2/06/2007	7171698	11/12/2003	10/706429	US	Earmuff Having Anatomically Correct Ear Cups +
SureWerx USA	3/31/2020	D879443	7/19/2018	29/657177	US	Mid-Sole Cleat
SureWerx USA	9/03/2019	182847	8/02/2018	182847	Canada	Mid-Sole Cleat
SureWerx USA	10/20/2015	9161593	8/17/2011	13/212007	US	HEEL TRACTION AID AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE THEREFOR
SureWerx USA	9/12/2017	2844620	07/19/2012	2844620	Canada	Thereof+
	6/23/2009	2555916	2/18/2005	2555916	Canada	Anti-Slip Overshoe (Everyday)
SureWerx USA	8/12/2008	7409782	2/18/2005	11/061036	US	ANTI-SLIP OVERSHOE
SureWerx USA	11/29/2011	RE42965	12/05/2006	11/566779	US	ANTI-SLIP OVERSHOE
ADA Solutions, LLC	06/14/2016	9365984	09/01/2010	12873627	US	Universal radius tactile warning surface product

PATENT REEL: 062240 FRAME: 0679

SCHEDULE A

Title	Country	App. No.	Date Filed	Patent No.	Grant Date	Owner/Applicant
Protective Sleeve +	US	29/408977	12/19/2011	D668820	10/09/2012	SureWerx USA*
Self-Conforming Sound Attenuation Earplug	US	11/821390	6/22/2007	7984716	7/26/2011	SureWerx USA*
Welding Auto-Darkening Filter Assembly	US	29/377776	10/26/2010	D683502	5/28/2013	SureWerx USA
Welding Auto-Darkening Filter Assembly	US	29/377783	10/26/2010	D683906	6/04/2013	SureWerx USA
Welding Auto-Darkening Filter Assembly	US	29/377787	10/26/2010	D678619	3/19/2013	SureWerx USA
Grey Compounded Infrared Absorbing Faceshield	US	14/525881	10/28/2014	US 9,498,382 B2	11/22/2016	Paramount
Grey compounded infrared absorbing spectacles, goggles, faceshields and hood window	US	14/722727	5/27/2015	10921615	2/16/2021	Paramount
Coat with Integral Drag Harness 1	US	17/495950	10/07/2021	N/A	N/A	Paramount
Grey Compounded Infrared Absorbing Spectacles, Goggles, Faceshields and hood windows used in personal protective equipment for arc flash hazards ²	US	17/096331	11/12/2020	N/A	N/A	Paramount

^{*}Denotes assignment not yet recorded.

RECORDED: 12/28/2022

PATENT REEL: 062240 FRAME: 0680

⁺Denotes such Patent has been, or will be, abandoned.

¹ No longer used in business; Paramount has decided not to seek assignment.
² No longer used in business; Paramount has decided not to seek assignment.